01-21-1999

F

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

100946933

Patent and Trademark Office

HEET

To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterus and Tragemans.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Charles Brainerd	Name: Black Diamond Equipment, Ltd.		
·	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
Nature of conveyance:			
	Street Address: 2084 East 3900 South		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Salt Lake City, Utah 84124		
Other			
Execution Date: June 10, 1998	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
09/015,539			
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: Calvin E. Thorpe	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$40</u>		
Mailing Address: THORPE, NORTH & WESTERN, L.L.P.	⊠ Enclosed		
P.O. Box 1219	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Sandy, Utah 84091-1219			
Street Address: 8180 South 700 East	Deposit account number:		
	20-0100 (Deficiencies only)		
City: Sandy State: Utah ZIP: 84070	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	E THIS SPACE		
DO NOT US			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. A	rmation is true and correct and any attached apy is a true copy		
Calvin E. Thorpe	Date Date Attachments, and document: 3		
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cove	Date Fresheet, attachments, and document: 3		
	S		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

01/20/1999 01 FC:581

PATENT

REEL: 9700 FRAME: 0796

FORM PTO-1595 O P E R.	09-08-19	998 E.	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
(Rev. 6-93) OMB N. 0651-0011 (exp. 4910 1 6 1998			Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honogaple Commissioner of Paterns and maderiarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	e, and tradefliates: Ple	ease record the attached original	inal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name of conveying party(ies):		Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Charles Brainerd		Name: Black Diamond Equipment, Ltd.		
MRD 6	,-16-98	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
	☐ Merger	Street Address: 2084 East 3900 South		
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	Salt Lake City, Utah 84124		
Other				
Execution Date: June 10, 1998	Execution Date: June 10, 1998 Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? © Yes 🗵 No			
4. Application number(s) or patent numb	er(s):			
If this document is being filed together wit	h a new application, the e	execution date of the applicati	ion is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	{	B. Patent No.(s)		
09/015,539	i de la companya de l			
	}			
	Additional numbers attac	hed? 🖸 Yes 🗓 No		
Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: Calvin E. Thorpe		7. Total fee (37 Ci	FR 3.41)\$_40	
Mailing Address: THORPE, NORTH & WESTERN, L.L.P		⊠ Enclosed		
P.O. Box 1219		☑ Authorized to be	e charged to deposit account	
Sandy, Utah 84091	-1219			
Street Address: 8081 South 700 East		8. Deposit account nu	ımber:	
Suite 300		20-0100 (Deficiencies only)	
City: <u>Sandy</u> State: <u>Utah</u>	ZIP: 84070	(Attach duplicate copy	of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE	35186	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and beli of the original document.	ief, the foregoing inform	nation is true and correct a	nd any attached copy is a true copy	
Calvin E. Thorpe	al (Je	Signature	(g-/d-/d-	
Name of Person Signing	ber of pages including cover s	sheet, attachments, and document:	.3 ≥ ∞	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

REEL: 9700 FRAME: 0797

THORPE, NORTH & WESTERN, L.L.P. P.O. BOX 1219 SANDY, UTAH 84091-1219

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, CHARLES BRAINERD, resident of Utah, have invented a certain new and useful improvement in a ICE AXE for which an application for United States Letters

Patent was filed on January 14, 1998; and

WHEREAS, BLACK DIAMOND EQUIPMENT, LTD., a Utah corporation, having a business address of 2084 East 3900 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84124, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the said CHARLES BRAINERD, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer unto said BLACK DIAMOND EQUIPMENT, LTD., the full and exclusive right to the said invention and in and to said application and any and all divisions and continuations, substitutes and reissues of said application and the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may issue or be granted on said invention.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters

Patent to said BLACK DIAMOND EQUIPMENT, LTD. as the assignee of the entire right,

title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of

its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be

granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and

sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 9700 FRAME: 0798

Executed this	10 day of JUN	JR, 1998 at SACT LA	CITY KL, Utah.
		hals D Brown	en P.E.
STATE OF UTAH)	Charles Brainerd	
County of Salt Lake	: ss)		
Before me per instrument to be his f	rsonally appeared Char free act and deed this	rles Brainerd and acknowledged 10 th day of June	the foregoing, 1998.
Collent	ale	Residing at/My commis	1 -
Notary Public		2084 E. 3900 So. SLC, Yah 84124	102-21-2001
		July VIANT O 1121	l

A:\Assignment.Doc

RECORDED: 01/12/1999

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF UTAH My Commission Expires February 21, 2001 COLLEEN GRAHAM 2084 East 3900 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84124

PATENT REEL: 9700 FRAME: 0799